BRITISH STANDARD BS EN ISO
642:1999
Steel hardenability test
by end quenching
(Jominy test)
The European Standard EN ISO 642:1999 has the status of a
British Standard
ICS 77.040.99

d) statement of the hardness at one specified distance from the quenched end;
e) tables of hardness-distance values.
9.4 Codification of test result
The test result can be expressed in the following form: the letter J followed by two numbers as follows:
Jxx-d
where
EXAMPLES
NOTE It is also possible to use the code Jd = xx, see A.2.4.
10 Test report
The test report shall contain the following information:
a) reference to this International Standard, i.e., ISO 642;
b) grade of the steel;
c) cast number;
d) chemical composition;
e) method of sampling;
f) conditions for the normalizing treatment and the heating of the test piece;
g) hardness testing method used;
h) test result.
NOTE It is recommended to note the water temperature in order to be able to compare the results.
xx is the hardness, either HRC or HV 30;
d is the distance from the point of measurement to the quenched end, in millimetres.
J35-15 shows that at a distance of 15 mm from the quenched end the hardness is 35 HRC
(see Figure 6),
JHV 450-10 shows that at a distance of 10 mm from the quenched end the hardness is 450 HV 30.
EN ISO 642:1999
© BSI 04-2000 9
Figure 5 — Preparation of test piece for measurement of hardness, and position
of hardness measurement points
Figure 6 — Hardness at a distance d of 15 mm
EN ISO 642:1999
10 © BSI 04-2000
Annex A (informative)
Specification for the hardenability of a product
A.1 Methods
Use one of the following methods:
a) specify the end quenching (Jominy test) curve(s) of depth of hardness with:
1) a limiting curve above which the end quenching (Jominy test) curve of depth of hardness of the steel
shall lie; or
2) a limiting curve below which the end quenching (Jominy test) curve of depth of hardness of the steel
shall lie; or
3) the upper and lower end quenching (Jominy test) curves between which the end quenching (Jominy
test) curve of the steel shall lie (see Figure A.1);
b) specify particular points on the end quenching (Jominy test) curve (which can be):
— an upper limit; or
— a lower limit; or
— a range between the two limits:
i) by indicating the distance from the quenched end for a given hardness; or
ii) by indicating the hardness at a given distance from the quenched end.
A.2 Specifying the hardenability
It is also possible to specify the hardenability as follows.
A.2.1 J 45-6/18 shows that the hardness reaches a value of 45 HRC at some point between 6 mm
and 18 mm from the quenched end (see Figure A.2).
A.2.2 J 35/48-15 shows that, at a distance of 15 mm from the quenched end the hardness has a value
between 35 HRC and 48 HRC (see Figure A.3).
A.2.3 JHV 340/490-15 shows that, at a distance of 15 mm from the quenched end, the Vickers hardness is
between HV 340 and HV 490.
A.2.4 In some countries, the following codification is used.
J 15 = 35/45 shows that, at a distance of 15 mm from the quenched end, the HRC value is between 35
and 45.
EN ISO 642:1999
© BSI 04-2000 11
Figure A.1 — Specification of hardenability by two limiting curves
Figure A.2 — Specification of hardenability by a given hardness between two
distance limits
EN ISO 642:1999
12 © BSI 04-2000
Figure A.3 — Specification of hardenability by a range of hardness at a given distance
EN ISO 642:1999
© BSI 04-2000 13
Annex B (informative)
Additional information to clause 10
In many cases, it could be useful to know the cooling rate on the surface of the test piece.
The conditions of the quenching process defined in clause 6 and in 7.2 permit the cooling rate of the end of
the test piece to be considered as constant.
Subject to the fact that one can, at a first approximation, neglect on the one hand the amount of heat
produced by structural changes in the steel during cooling and, on the other hand, the differences in
thermal conductivity for different grades of steel in relation to a standard test piece, the variations of
temperature along the length of the test piece can be expressed in different ways. The following are given
as examples for information.
a) Figure B.1: network of curves giving the ratio Ú/ÚA as a function of time
where
b) Figure B.2: variation of the cooling rates, in degrees Celsius per second, of points on the surface of the
Jominy test piece at approximately 700 °C, as a function of their distance from the quenched end.
ÚA is the temperature of austenitizing;
Ú is the temperature of points on the surface, situated at certain distances from the quenched
end.
Figure B.1 — Network of curves giving the ratio Ú/ÚA as a function of time
EN ISO 642:1999
14 © BSI 04-2000
Figure B.2 — Variation of the cooling rates, in degrees Celsius per second, of points
on the surface of the Jominy test piece at approximately 700 °C as a function of
their distance from the quenched end
EN ISO 642:1999
© BSI 04-2000 15
Annex C (informative)
Calculation of the hardenability
With the aid of computer facilities, calculation models by treatment of numerical data have been developed
to determine the Jominy curve from the chemical composition (cast analysis).
These models, duly verified, are based on a great number of test results. The equations used for calculation
of the hardenability are different in function of the nature of steel and of their origin and of the used model.
EN ISO 642:1999
16 © BSI 04-2000
Bibliography
[1] JOMINY, W.E., Standardization of Hardenability Tests, Metal Progress, Vol. 40, December 1941,